CATERING WAGES ACT, 1943.

Notice by the Catering Wages Commission of a proposed recommendation to vary the field of operation of the Licensed Residential Establishment and Licensed Restaurant Wages Board.

The Catering Wages Commission in accordance with the powers conferred on them by Section 5 of the Catering Wages Act, 1943, hereby give notice that they propose to make to the Minister of Labour and National Service a recommendation in the terms set out in the Appendix hereto for the variation of the field of operation of the Licensed Residential Establishment and Licensed Restaurant Wages Board Board.

The Commission will consider representations in writing with regard to the proposed recommendations which are received by them on or before Monday, 26th November, 1945, at the offices of the Commission at 1, Bryanston Square, London, W.1.

APPENDIX.

CATERING WAGES ACT, 1943.

Recommendation for the variation of the field of operation of the Licensed Residential Establishment and Licensed Restaurant Wages Board.

The Catering Wages Commission in pursuance of The Catering Wages Commission in pursuance of the powers conferred on them by section 5 of the Catering Wages Act, 1943, hereby make to the Minister of Labour and National Service a recom-mendation that the field of operation of the Licensed Residential Establishment and Licensed Restaurant Wages Board established by the Wages Board (Licensed Residential Establishment and Licensed Restaurant) Order, 1945, be varied by amending the said Order in the manner set out in the Schedule to this Recommendation. the Schedule to this Recommendation.

Signed by order of the Catering Wages Commission this day of 1945.

Secretary of the Commission.

SCHEDULE.

Amendment of the Wages Board (Licensed Residential Establishment and Licensed Restaurant Order, 1945.

The Schedule to the Wages Board (Licensed Residential Establishment and Licensed Restaurant) Order, 1945 (which specifies the workers in respect of whom the Licensed Residential Establishment and Licensed Restaurant Wages Board operates) shall have effect as though in sub-paragraph (8) of paragraph 2 the words "or by a local authority" were deleted. were deleted.

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT, 1925.

The Minister of National Insurance has appointed Ronald McDonald Cairns, Esq., M.D., of "Glenholm," West Walk, Leicester, to be a Medical Referee under the above Act for the County Court Districts, of Ashby-de-la-Zouch, Hinckley, Leicester, Loughborough, Market Harborough and Melton Mowbray (Circuit No. 20).

6, Carlton House Terrace, S.W.1.

COUNTY BOROUGH OF WALSALL

SPECIAL ENACTMENTS (EXTENSION OF TIME) ACT, 1940.

Whereas the Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the brough of Walsall (hereinafter called "the Corpor-Whereas the Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Walsall (hereinafter called "the Corporation") made application to the Minister of Health (hereinafter called "the Minister") for the issue of an Order under the Special Enactments (Extension of Time) Act, 1940 (hereinafter called "the Act of 1940") to extend by three years the time limited by paragraph (b) of section 7 of the Walsall Corporation Act, 1939 (hereinafter called "the local Act") for the compulsory purchase of certain lands which they are authorised by section 5 of the local Act to acquire:

authorised by section 5 of the local Act to acquire;
And whereas the Minister by the Walsall (Extension of Time) Order, 1943 extended the said time by three years, that is to say until the 1st day of October, 1945;
And whereas the Corporation have made application

to the Minister for the issue of an Order under the Act of 1940 to extend by three years further the time

as limited for the purchase of the said lands, that is to say until the 1st day of October, 1948;

And whereas in relation to the several purposes of the said section 5 of the local Act the Minister is, with the concurrence of other Ministers in charge of the government departments concerned, deemed to be

"the appropriate Minister" for the purposes of section 3 of the Act of 1940, as set forth in the table below;

Purpose of section 5 of the local Act.

Minister in charge of government department concerned.

Improvement and development of frontages. Provision of houses under the Housing Act, 1936.
Provision of playing fields,
public walks and pleasure
and recreation grounds.
Widening and improving

streets. For use in connection with the Corporation's market. For the purposes of Air-Raid Precautions Act, 1937 For securing safety of aircraft approaching or leaving the Corporation's aerodrome at Aldridge.

Purposes of the Corporation's electricity under-

taking.

The Minister of Health.

The Minister of War Transport.
The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries. The Secretary of State.

The Minister of Civil Aviation.

The Electricity Commissioners exercising the functions of the Minister of Fuel and Power.

Notice is hereby given that any objection or representation against the grant of the said application made before the 12th day of November, 1945 by any person or body interested in the subject-matter of the application will be considered by the Minister whose application will be considered by the Minister whose name is set opposite the particular purpose to which the objection or representation relates. Any such objection or representation should be made in writing and addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Health, Whitehall, London, S.W.I, and copies of it should at the same time be sent to the Town Clerk, Town Clerk's Office, Council House, Walsall, Staffs.

A. N. C. Shelley, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Health Whitehall, S.W.1. 18th October, 1945.

SPECIAL ENACTMENTS (EXTENSION OF TIME) ACT, 1940.

Under the above Act the Minister of War Transport has made the Winchester-Preston Trunk Road (Staffordshire) Compulsory Purchase Order (No. 9) 1939 (Extension of Time) Order 1945, extending for a further period of three years the time within which the powers of compulsory purchase conferred upon him by the Winchester-Preston Trunk Road (Staffordshire) Compulsory Purchase Order (No. 9) 1939, as extended by the Winchester-Preston Trunk Road (Staffordshire) Compulsory Purchase Order (No. 9), 1939 (Extension of Time) Order, 1942; may be exercised.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from the Ministry of War Transport, Berkeley Square House, London, W.1.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

Ouse (Yorks.) Catchment Board. Kilpin-Internal Drainage Board.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, confirming the Order made on the 13th September, 1945, in relation to the Scheme prepared by the River Ouse (Yorks.) Catchment Board, under Section 4 (1) (b) of the Act, making provision for the extension of the period of office of the first members of the Kilpin Internal Drainage Board until the 1st day of November, 1946 Board until the 1st day of November, 1946.

A copy of the Order may be seen at all reasonable hours at the Office of the Clerk of the Catchment Board, 7, Langcliffe Avenue, Harrogate, and also at the Office of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 23-25, Soho Square, London, W.r.

By Part III of the Second Schedule to the said

Act, it is provided that if any person aggrieved by an Order desires to question its validity on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Act or that any requirement of the Act has not been complied with, he may, within six weeks after the publication of this notice, make an application for the